MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Sec. 1108. Separability clause. If any portion of this Act shall be held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

Sec. 1109. Repealing clause. All Acts and parts of Acts of the private and special laws of Maine relating to the Town of Winslow, inconsistent with the provisions of this charter, are repealed.

Emergency clause; effective date; referendum; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Winslow at the annual town election in March, 1969. Such election shall be called, advertised and conducted in accordance with the law relating to municipal elections.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act Providing for a Council-Manager Charter for the Town of Winslow, passed by the 104th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for the purpose of nominating and electing officers hereunder immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election, and for all other purposes this Act shall take effect following the first election held under the provisions of this charter on the first Monday in June, 1969.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Winslow and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective February 6, 1969

Chapter 8

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys to Carry Out Duties of the Attorney General.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the duties and functions of the Attorney General are a direct obligation of the State; and

Whereas, by law the Attorney General is charged with the duty of assisting the Members of the Legislature in the drafting of Acts and resolves; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary so that the Attorney General may continue to carry out his duties and functions in a proper manner; and

ISSUANCE OF BONDS AND NOTES BY S.A.D. 54 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL. 1969

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation; Attorney General. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Office of Attorney General the sum of \$2,500 to carry out the duties and functions of the office of the Attorney General. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1968-69

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Personal Services

\$2,500

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 7, 1969

Chapter 9

AN ACT to Validate Certain Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds and Notes by School Administrative District No. 54.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the management and control of the public schools located in the Towns of Canaan, Cornville, Mercer, Norridgewock, Skowhegan and Smithfield have been assumed by School Administrative District No. 54 which embraces the territory in said municipalities; and

Whereas, the secondary school facilities of the district are inadequate and overcrowded and it is imperative that construction of a new secondary school, with facilities for a regional technical and vocational center, in the Town of Skowhegan, continue without further delay; and

Whereas, funds for capital outlay purposes are or will shortly be required by said School Administrative District in order to complete such additional school facilities; and

Whereas, at a district meeting held on December 10, 1966, the voters of School Administrative District No. 54 voted to authorize the school directors of said district to issue bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes for the construction of such school facilities, which construction is now in progress; and